(Decision No. 77398)

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF COLORADO

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF
THE CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER, CITY
AND COUNTY BUILDING, DENVER, COLORADO,)
FOR EMERGENCY TEMPORARY APPROVAL TO
CONDUCT OPERATIONS UNDER CERTIFICATE
OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY PUC)
NO. 210, PENDING THE DETERMINATION OF
THE APPLICATION TO ACQUIRE SAID
CERTIFICATE.

APPLICATION NO. 24927-TRANSFER ORDER GRANTING EMERGENCY TEMPORARY APPROVAL

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF
THE CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER, CITY
AND COUNTY BUILDING, DENVER, COLORADO,)
FOR EMERGENCY TEMPORARY APPROVAL TO
CONDUCT OPERATIONS UNDER CERTIFICATE
OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY PUC)
NO. 7099, PENDING THE DETERMINATION OF
THE APPLICATION TO ACQUIRE SAID
CERTIFICATE.

APPLICATION NO. 24928-TRANSFER ORDER GRANTING EMERGENCY TEMPORARY
APPROVAL

April 16, 1971

The above-entitled application under CRS 1963, 115-6-20 (4), being under consideration, and

It appearing, That appropriate application has been made to this Commission for permanent authority to transfer Certificates of Public Convenience and Necessity PUC No. 210 and PUC No. 7099 to the above-named Transferee.

It further appearing, That there is an immediate and urgent need for the emergency temporary approval herein sought, and,

It further appearing, That failure to immediately grant emergency temporary approval may result in the destruction of, or injury to, such carrier or carrier properties sought to be acquired, or to interfere substantially with their future usefulness in the performance of adequate and continuous service to the public.

It further appearing, That said chroumstances constitute an emergency requiring the immediate issuance of temporary approval.

It is ordered, That The City and County of Denver, City and County Building, Denver, Colorado, be, and is hereby, granted emergency temporary approval for a period of fifteen (15) days commencing April 18, 1971, to operate under Certificates of Public Convenience and Necessity PUC No. 210 and PUC No. 7099 conditioned upon full compliance with all applicable statutory and Commission requirements, rules and regulations, to engage in the business of transportation by motor vehicle.

It is further ordered, That the approval herein granted shall create no presumption that corresponding temporary or permanent approval will be granted hereafter.

THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF COLORADO

Commissioners

COMMISSIONER HENRY E. ZARLENGO NECESSARILY ABSENT AND NOT PARTICIPATING

Dated at Denver, Colorado. this 16th day of April, 1971.

s٦